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THE CITY OF NEW YORK
MICHAEL A, CARBOZO LAW DE PARTMENT SUZANNA PUBLICKER
Corporation Counsel 100 CHURCH STREET phone: (212) 7H8-1103
: NEW YORK, NY 140007 fax; (212) 7889776

mail: spublick@law nyo.gov
572 3' Mayl],ZOlZ

BY FAX (212) 805-7925

IHonorable Robert W, Sweet
United States District Judge
Southern District of New York
500 Pearl Strect

New York, New York 10007

Re: Schoolerall v. The City ol New York, et al.
10-CV-6005 (RWS)

Your Honor:

I am the Assistant Corporation Counsel in the officc of Michael A. Cardozo,

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, assigned lo the defense of lhe above-referenced
matter. This oflice writes on behall of non-party Councilman Peter Vallone, Jr. Lor the reasons
stated herein, Councilman Vallone respectfully requests that the Court quash the subpocna
served upon him by plaintill’ secking, among other things: (1) vecords of complaints reparding
the alleged downgrading of crime reports, and (2) documents rellecting the alleged failure of the
NYPD to “report crime reports™ and the alleged arrest/summons quota policy; since the sought-
after information is not relevant or reasonably caleulated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence in this matter and therefore exceeds the scope of Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b). See Subpoena
dated April 17, 2012, annexed hercto as Exhibit “A”. lurthermore, the request for

correspondence between Councilman Vallone and Commissioner Raymond Kelly relating to
“the allegations of” Adrian Schoolecraft” are too vague and/or umbiguous, and accordingly, should
be quashed as well.

Procedural and Factual Summary

By way of background, plaintiff, a police officer with the NYPD, brings this
action pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and 42 U.S.C. § 1988 for violations of his Fourth and
IFourteenth Amendment rights, and under New York Statc tort law against the City Defendants,
ten (10) individually-numed members of the NYPD, Jamaica ITospital, and two (2) individually
named Jamaica TTospital dcfcndant:, Primarily, plaintiff alleges that he was unlaw({ully sc1zed at
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his home by NYPD olTicets on October 31, 2009, and subscquently involuntarily conlined at
Jamaica Hospital for scveral days.

On April 17, 2012, this office received a courtesy copy of a bubp()cﬂd.
subsequently served upon (,ouncdman Peter Vallone, seeking the following documents:’

I. Any and all certified records of complaints received by Councilman [Pcter
Vallone/Albert Vann] from his constituents and/or (rom any third partics, relating
to the following subject matters: (i) Downgrading of Crime Reports by the
NYPD; and (ii) Failure to Report Crime Reports by the NYPD;

2. Any and all certilied copics of correspondence between Louncilm:m [Pcter
Vallonc/Albert Vann]  and Raymond Kelly and/or the NYPD relating to (i)
Downgrading of Crime Reporis by the NYPD; (ii) Failure to Reporl Crime
Reports by the NYPD; (iii) the allegations of Adriun Schoolcraft.

3. Any and all certified copies of complaints [rom police officers and/or constituents
"~ regarding a quota policy by the NYPD rcgarding the number of arests and/or
summonses which must be issued by officers on a monthly basis.

4. Any and all ccrtificd copies of correspondence between Councilman |[Peter
Vallone/Albert Vann] and the NYPD regarding allegations of an unlawful quota
policy.

5. Any and all certified copics of correspondence between Councilman [Peler

© Vallone/Albert Vann] and Mayor Bloomberg regarding a legaﬁons of an unlawful

quota policy by the NYPD and/or allegalions ol downgrading crime reports by the
NYPD.

Recause the information plaintiff is sceking is outside the scope of FR.C.P. 26,
the subpoena should be quashed and the information sought therein denied,

The It:/orm(ttmn Sought Is Not Relevant Nr)r Reaxaonably Calculated To Lead lo The
Dzscovery Of Admissible Evidence’

““A subpoenu issued l0 a non-party pursuant to Rule 45 is subject to Rule

26(b)(1)'s overriding rclevance rcquircment.” Warnke v. -CVS Corp., 265 FR.D. 64, 66
(S.D.N.Y. 2010) (intcrnal quotation omifted); see also In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sce.
Litig., 2006 U.S. Dist. T.EXIS 69140, at *5-6 (8.D.N.Y. Scpt. 13, 2006). Pursuant to Rule
26(b)(1), parlies may oblain discovery “that is relevant to any party’s claim or defense,” Fed. R.
Crv. P. 26(b)(1). However, courts in this circuit have found a subpoena upon a non-party to be
“an unreasonable or burdensome misuse of the discovery process’ where the information sought

' This office also received notice of an identical subpoena served upon Councitman Alberlt Vann. The return date
for both subpoenas was originally April 30, 2012, however, plaintiffs agreed 1o an enlargement of time until May
11, 2012, for the Councilmen 10 comply. Upon imformation and belief, Councilman Vann responded to the subject
subpoexm on or about April 30, 2012,

Bg,y(md mere Counvilmun Vallone further reserves his right to object to the subpoena on tho busis ol an unduc
hardship and to provide an affidavit to that effect, should the Court 50 requiro.
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is of “doubtful or tangential relevance.” Liscmann v, Greene, 1998 U.S. Dist. LIIXIS 4591, af *2
(S.D.N.Y. April 8, 1998); scc also, Corbett v. eHome Credit Corp,, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
77712, 2L *10 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010) ("A subpoena that pursucs material with little apparent or
likely rclevance to-the subject matter, | . . is likcly to be quashed as unreasonable cven where the
burden of compliance would not be oncrous, particularly where, as here, the person or entity on
whom the demand is madc is not a pmty to the action") (intcrnal quotation marks and citations
omitted); Ackermann v. New York City Dep’t of Info. Tech. & Telecomms., 2010 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 28537, 3-4 (ED.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010). In (act, even where “some of the documents
subpoenaed || may arguably satisfy the broad concept of relevance for discovery purposcs,”
courts have nevertheless quashed non-party subpoenas which sought additional information of
only “doubtful or tangential relevance” to the facts of the case. Filippi v. Llmont Union Free
Sch. Dist. Bd, of liduc., 2011 U.S. Dist; LEXIS 102310, at *5-6 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2011)
(citing Ackermann v. New York City Dep't of Info. Tech., No. 09 CV 2436 (JBW)(LB), 2010
U.S. Digt, LEXIS 28537at *1 (LLD.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)). As this Court has previously stated,
“[tihe party issuing the subpoena must demonsirate that the information sought is relevant and
matcrial to the allegations and claims at issuc in the proceedings.” Night Hawk Ltd. v.
Briarpatch I.td., T..P., 03 Civ. 1382 (RWS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXTS 23179, at *23 (§.D.N.Y. Dcc.
23, 2003),

Ilere, the dovuments sought by plaintiff reflecting whether there was any
downgrading of crime reports, a failiirc to report crime reports, or even an unlawful quota policy,
have litile or no bearing on the issues in this matler — whether plaintiff was unlawfully seized on
October 31, 2009 and thereafter illegally confincd at Jamaica Hospital. Whether or not the
allegations of crime reporting manipulation or quotas.are true is immalterial o the determination
ol whether the officers entcred plaintiff’s apartment unjustifiably, what happencd once they were
inside, -and/or what happened therealler at Jamaica Hospital. I'urthermore, it is absolutely
unclear how documents evincing complaints by constituents — not plaintiff himsell — concerning
crime munipulation and/or arrcst quotas have any relevance herein lo the sole issues in this casc
which relate to plaintiff’s seizure and confinement. The same can be said of any correspondence
between Councilman Vallone, Mayor Bloomberg and/or Raymond Kelly pertaining to crime
manipulation and/or quotas.  Plaintiff's attémpts to inject thcse extruneous issues into (his
litigation should be’ dcmcd outright.

Addllton'\lly, the subpocna should be quashed because Councilman  vallone
represents Astoria, Qiicens, which is within the confines of the 114" Precinet, Here, plaintiff,
complains solely about crime manipulation and quotas in the 81% Precinct located Bedford
Stuyvesant section of® Brooklyn where plaintiff worked, and for the most part, where the
“defendant officers horcin worked at the time of the mc1dcnt Plaintiff does nol muke any

3 Defendants note for the Court’s information that Councilman Albert Vann, who represents the Bedford Stuyvesant
section of Brooklyn, ravered by the 817 Precinct, has complied with p]mnuﬁ’s subpoena. Therefore, to the extent
that information pertaining to crime mampulatmn/’quotas within the 81 Preginct has somo drguablb relevance 1o
plaintiffs claim, plaintiff is already in possession ol responsive documents, lmerestuxgly, in response to the
subpoeny, Councilman Vann produced three leiters between himself and Conunissioner Kelly, Two of the lelters
express the Councilman’s displeasure with Deputy Impauur Mauricllo, the formor Commanding Officer of the §1*
Precinct, and the community’s desire to havo input in the choice of Mauriello’s successor as Conmmanding Officer.
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allcgations whatsoever about crime manipulation and quotas in Queens or in 'my precinet in that
borough. Thercforce, any information from Councilman Vallone’s district related to the subject
topics is utterly irrelevant to plaintiff’s claims. Morcover, the luct that plaintiff is seeking
information from & wholly unrclated distric( suggests that counsel is not seeking the information
for its relevance hercin, but for its relevance in Stinson, et al. v. City of New York, et al., 10 CV
4228 (RWS), another litigation procceding before Your Honor which does involve the issue of
summons quotas. Tt is impermissible to seek ‘discovery one action for the purpose of ano(her,
and accordingly, any attempts by counsel 1o do so should be denied. Sce Night Howk Lid., supra
at ¥24 ("When the purpose of & discovery request is o gather information for use in proceedings
other than the pending suit, discovery is propetly denicd:") (citing Nicholas v. Poughkeepsie Sav.
Bank/FSB, 1991 U.S. Dist. LLXIS 8083, No. 90 Civ. 1607 1991 WL 113279, at *2 (S.D.N.Y.
June 14, 1991)).

Finally, with regard 1o plaintiff’s request for “correspondence bctween
Councilman Pcter Vallone and Raymond Kelly and/or the NYPD relating Lo [] the allegations of
Adrian Schoolerafl,” the request as stated is too- vague and ambiguous to allow Councilman
Vallone to respond However, to the oxtent that plaintifl is reforring to his public allcgations
regarding crime reporting manipulation and quotas, plaintiff’s request for lhc documents should
be denied for the reasons statcd above

Conclusion
Based on the forcgoing, non-party Councilman Peter Vallonc respectfully submits
that the requested rccords are only, at best, of doubtful or tungential relevance, and thus, the

subpoena should be quashed since it is beyond the scope of Red. R. Civ, P. 26:

The undersigned thanks the Court for its consideration herein,

Resp§ctful_ly submitted,

SuzanndPublicker

Assistant Corporation Counscl

ce: Jon L, Norinsberg (By Fax 212-406-6890)
= Attorney for Plaintiff
225 Broadway, Suite 2700
New York, New York 10007

The. third letter from Commissioniér ‘Kelly, simply indicates that.the NYFD will investigate the Councilman’s
concems. If the Conncilman Vann’s response has such lenuous relevance to the claims herein, it is hard to imaginc
that Councilman Vallone, whose district is outside the §1% Precinct, would have any relevant information,
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Cohen & litch, LI.P (By Fax 212-406-6890)
Gerald Cohen
Joshuu Filch
Attorneys for Plaintiff
233 Broadway, Suite 1800
New York, New York 10279

Gregory John Radomisli (By Fax 212-949-7054)
MARTIN CLEARWATER & BELL LLP

Attorneys for Jamaica Hospital Medical {,emcr
220 Fast 42nd Sircet 13th Floor

New York, NY 10017

Brian T ee (By Fax 516-352-4952)
TYONE, DEVINLE & JENSEN, TI.P
Attorneys for Dr. Isak Isakov

2001 Marcus Avenue, Suitc N100
T.uke Success, New York 11042

Bruce M. Brady (By Fax 212-248-6815)
CALLAN, KOSTLER, BRADY & BRENNAN, LLP
Attorneys for Lillian Aldana-Bernier
I Whitehall Street

. New York, New York 10004 -
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 2ol0- 03201

for the

Southera Distnet of New York 5
. ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFL._, )
Flanilff ' }

V. i Civil Action No. 10 CV 4228 (RWS)
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al., )
o N ) (1 the actiow is pending in unother district, stafe whera:
chfémkmr ~) ) )

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR OBJECTS
OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: Counclliman Peter Valions
22-45 31st Street, Astarla, New York 11105

i{ Production: YOU ARE COMMANDED (o produce ut the timg, date, and place sct forth below the [ollowing
documents, clectronically stored information, or objects, and permit thelr inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of the
material; SEE ATTACHED RIDER A FOR ITEMS AND INFORMATION TO BE PRODUCED

[ T R LT T — [ET R —E——— K e e ———n ¢ as o w33 6 o

[P face: Law Ofﬂcas of Jon L Norlnsberg ' i Date and Time:
\, 225 Broadway, Sulte 2700

3

L.

. NewYork NY 10007 04/80/2012 10:00 arn !

et e e PR AP |

bt e e e AN i s s T8

Y {nspection of Premizes; YOU ARE COMMANDED (o poimit entry onto the desiguated premises, land, or
other property possessed ar coutrolled by you at the time, date, and location set [orth helow, so that the requesting party
may inspect, measure, survey, photograph, tost, or samiple the property or any designated object or operation on it,

{ Place: [ Date and Time:
|
L

- J e T . a0 on wwim tnen ems k. semeam e S SRRy ot 1 e anms e 4 b

The provisions of Fed, R. Civ. P, 45(c), telating (o your pmtauﬁon as & person subjeel 1o & subpoeny, and Rule
45 () and (e), relating 10 your duty to respond to this subpoena and the potoutial congequences of not doing so, are
attached. L

Date: 0411772012
CLERK OF COURT

OR

% “

Siphatire Q/'{L‘i;ark or Deputy Clerk Atlorey's \lgn(;hlh’

‘Fhe name, address, e-mail, and telephone number of the attoruey representing mmame of pargy  ARQRIAN SCHOQLCRAFT
PLAINTIFE gy

Law Offices of Jon L. Nonnsberg, 225 Broadway. Sulte 2700 New York NY 10007
JON. L. NORINSBERG, ESQ. Tel: (212). 791-5396 E-MAIL: NORINSBERG@AOL.COM

, who issues or requests this subpocoy, ure:
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Cvil Action No. 10 CV 4228 (RWS)

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This sectinn should not be filed with the court usless required by Fed, R, Civ. P. 43,)

This subpoeng for (meme of individual and titls, If iy}

was received by me on (aie)
1 1served the subpoena by delivering a copy to the named person as {ollows:
0 {daie} : yor
[3 [ returned the subpoena unexecuted because:

Unless the subpocna was issucd on bebalf of the United States, or one of its officers or agents, | have also
tendered to the witness fees for one day’s attendance, and the mileage allowed by law, in the amount of

3

My fees arc § - T for travel and §

o st s s

for services, for atotal of § . 0.00

I doolare under ponalty of perjury that this information is truc,

Date:

N o Server's yignutire
' Printed name and e
ey Ao s v st R e

Server's address

Additional information rogarding attempted setvice, clc:
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Tederal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 (¢), (d), and (e) (Iiffective 12/1/07)

(c} Protecting o Persun Subject to & Subpoens.

{1} Avoiding Undae Knrden oy Experise; Sunctiony. A party or
attorncy responsible for issuing and serving i subpoens must take
reasanuble steps o avorl lnposing undue burden or expense oo i
porson subject 1o the subpoena, The issuing court musl ¢nforce this
duty and impase an appropriels sanction — which may include lost
earnings and repsonable attarmey™s fees - on 4 parly or altorney
wha {ails to comply,

(2) Commuand 1v Produce Marerials or Permit Inspection.

{A) Appearance Not Required. A person cornmanded o produce
documents, electronically stored intormstion, or tangible things, or
1o permnt the ingpectian of preinises, necd not appear in person of the
place of production of ingpeciion unless also commanded to appear
for-a depeyition, hearinyg, ar teial,

(B) Objections, A person conunanded Lo produce documents of
tangible things ur to permit inspection may serve on the party or
attorney designanted in the rubpoena a wnitten abjection ta
inspecting, copying, lesting or ssinplinyg any or all of the materials or
to inspecting the premises — or 10 producing electronivally sored
infommation in the form ov fonns requested. The objeetion must be
served belure the earlicr of the time spacified for compliance or 14
days afler the subpocna iy served. If un ub;ecuon s made, the
following rutcy apply:

{1} Alany line, on notice to the commanded person, the scrving
party may wmaove the issuing conrt for sn order compe,!lmg produczwn
or jyspection,

(i) These acts may be required only a8 directad in the order, and
* the urder musl protect a porsen whe i neither 8 party nur o party's
officer from sigmificunt expense resulling from compliance,

(3) ' Quashing or Modifing. a Subpoenn.

(A) When Required, On timely motion, the issuing court must
quash or modify a subpoena ihat:

() fuils (o allow a reasonable time w comply;

(16} requires a person who is neither o party sor a patty's oificor
to travel more than {00 miles from whers that person resides, iy
cmployed, or regularly transacts business in porson - — exoupt that,
subject o Rule 45(¢)(3)(BY(iit), the person mry be comnianded to
altend a el by traveling from any such place within the statc where
the tria! is hoid;

i) rcqmroa disctosure of privileged or ofhur protected matiey, il
ne cxnepuon or wawcr npplxe“. or

{d) Duties in Respunding to a Subpoena,

(1) Producing Documents or Electronically Stored Informarian.
These procoedursas apply to peaducing documents or electronically
stored inlomiation:

(A) Pociomenis. A person responding to o subpoena to produce
documonts must produce them as they are kept in the ordinary
course of business ar must organize and {abe! them lo correspund 1o
the entagories in the demand.

[B) Forin for Productng Flectronically Stored Information Not
Specified 1f a subpoenu does not specify a form tor producing
efectrenically siored information, the person responding must
produce 1t n a lorm or (orms in wiieh it is ordinarily meintained or
in a reasonably usuble form or foyms,

{C) Electrowicolly Stoved Iiformation Prodieed in Only One
Form, 'The person responding need not prodoce the same
slectionically stoved information in more than one form.

(D} tnaceessible Fizetronleafly Stoied fnfiwarotion. The persal
responding need not provide discovery of wlectrosically siored
infurmation from sources thut the persen Wdentifies ag not reasonably
secessible becruse of undue burden or cost. On wmotion fo compel
discovery or for 2 protective order, the person responding must shaw
that the fnfotmation is not reasonebly nccossihle because of undue
burden or cost, If (hat showing is made, the court may nonetheloss
urder discovery from such sources ITthe requesting party shows
goou vauge, considering the Hinitations of Rulde 26(b)2)(C). The
court may specify conditiank for the discovery,

(2) Cluiming Privilege or Protection.

(A) Information Withheld. A person withholding subpocnasd
information under a claim that it is privileged or subject to
protection as trial-preparation matorial must

{1) expressly make the claim; and

(i) describe the nature ol the withheld documents,
comnumicntions, or tangible things it 8 manngr that, without
revealing information itself privileged or protected, witl cnuble the
partics (o asxess the claim.

{B) Information Produced, 1Y information produced In respunse to a
subpoena is subject o a claim of privilege or of protection us trial
préparation maierial, the person making the claim may noufy aoy
party that recoived the information of the claim and the baais for it.
Aller being notified, a party musl promptly return, sequester, or
destroy the specified Information und any copivs it has; amst nol use

UTJ’SUU_)GM: -4 pm mau t6> m-duu bvu vév

(BY When Permitied Yo protect a porson z.ub]m.t to or afficeted by

o subpocna, the issuing court may, oi mation, guash or modify the
subpoena if it requires:

(8} disclosing s trade secrot or otlwr confidential rescarch,
development, or commercial information;

(1) disclosing an unretained expert’s opinion or information thut
does not describe specific ooenrcences in digpule and results from
the expert’s study thal was not requosted by o panty; ur

(i) a person whe is neithior a party nor a pany's officor 1o incur
subsrantial expense to fravel mure than 100 ailes o strend teial,

{C) Specifving Conditions as e Alternative. In the citcumatances
deseribed in Rule 45(c)(3)(B), the court may, instead of quashing or
muiilying & subpoena, order apprarance or production under
specificd conditions if the serving party:

() shows 2 substantia! need for'the testimony or ruaterin} thit
cunnat be otherwise mer without undue hardship: and

(i} ensures that the subpognaed person will be rensonably -
compensnated,

or disclose the information antil the claim is resolved; must take

reasonible stepr to retricve the mformation [T the parly discloRed 1T
befors boing notitied; and may prompily prosent the information to
the court under seal for a determination of the claim. The person
who praduced the information must preserve the information unbl
the claimn is tesolved,

{vy Contempt. The issuing court may hold in conternpi a persms
whe, having been served, fuils without adequate excuse (o obey the
subpoenu. A nonparty’s failure o obey must be exoused if the
subpoena purports to require the nonparly ta attend or praduce ata
place outside the jitnits of Kule 45(e)({AXI1).
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RIDERATO SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR
OBJECTS
OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES IN A CIVIL ACTION

Any and all certificd records of complaints reccived by Councilman Peter Vallone from
his constituents and/or from any third parties, relating to the following subject matters: (i)
Downgrading of Crime Reports by the NYPD; nnd (n) Failure to Report Crime Reports
by thc NYPD; .

Any and all certified copies of correspondence between Councilman Peter Vallone and
Raymond Kclly and/or the NYPD relating to (i) Downgrading of Crime Reports by the
NYPD; (i) Failure to Report Crime Reports by the NYPD; (iii) the allegations of Adrian
Schooleraft. :

Any and all certified copies of complaints from police officers and/or constituents
regarding a quota policy by the NYPD regarding the number of arrests and/or summonses
which must be issued by oflicers on a monthly basis.

Any and all certified copies of correspondence between Councilman Vallone and the
NYPD regarding allegations of an unfawful quota policy.

Any and all certifi ed copies correspondence between Councilman Vallone and Mayor
Bloombcrg regarding allcgatmns of an unlawful quota policy by the NYPD and/or
allegations of downgrading crime reports by the NYPD. .
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THE CITY OF NEW YORK

LAW DEPARTMENT
100 CHURCRH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10007

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO:! Honoruble Robert W. Swecet- FROM: William S.J. Fruenkel
United States District Judge Phone: (212) 788-1247
Southern District of New York FAX: (212) 788-0940
500 Pearl Street wiraenke@law.nyc.gov

New York, New York 10007

FAX#.  (212) 805-7925 DATE: MAY 11, 2012

You should receive Eleven (11) page(s), including this one.
Please contact me if you do not receive all pages.

‘This facsimile comtains CONFIDUNTIAL INFORMATION which may also bo LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, ltis
intended only for use of the addressee(s) namud above. If you are neithor the intended recipient of this [acsimile nor
the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified thal
disseminating or copying this facsimile is prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in ervor, pleuso notify this
office by wlephone and retum the original (o the address set forth by the United States Postal Servive. Thank you.

Re: Schooleraft v. The City of New York, et al.
Civil Action No, 10-Civ.-6005 (RWS)
Law Dept. No. 2010-033074

Copies Yia Facsimile Transmission To:
Jon 1., Norinsberg (Fax 212-406 6890), 225 Broadway, Suite 2700, New York, New York
10007

Cohen & Fitch, LLP (Fax 212406—2313), Gorald Cohen, J(thud Fitch, 233 Broadway, Suite
1800, New York, New York 10279

Gregory John Radomisli- (Fax 212-949-7054), Martin Clearwatcr & Bell LLP, 220 Fast 42nd
Street, 13" Liloor, New York, NY 10017

Brian Lee (Fax 516-352 4952), Ivmw Devine & Jensen LLP, 2001 Marcus Avenue, Suite N100,
Lakc Success, NY 11042

Bruce M. Brady (Fax 212-248-6815),'Callan, Koster, Brady & Brennen LLP, 1 Whitehall Street
New York, NY 10004



